Deccan Education Society’s

NMITD

Navinchandra Mehta Institute of Technology & Development
Estd. 1884 ’

Approved by AICTE, DTE. & Affiliated to University of Mumbai, NAAC Accredited “B++” Grade

CONNecCTING
THe DOTS
2025

Editors:

Dr. Anita Bobade
Dr. Renuka Savant
Dr. Girish Jadhav

n



Connecting the
Dots 2025

Editors:

Dr. Anita Bobade
Dr. Renuka Savant
Dr. Girish Jadhav




Publisher: S. R. P. Publication
Website: www.ijamrsd.com
Email: srppublication@gmail.com
Contact: 7387038026, 7249645344
Year: 2025

ISBN: 978-81-969751-3-5

Copyright©: Authors
All Rights Reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted or
stored in a retrieval system, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying recording or otherwise,
without the prior permission of the author.

Disclaimer:

All the information and views expressed in the book are of
contributors. The editor and publisher are not responsible for
the contents and statements made or the opinions expressed by
the authors. The publisher hereby disclaims any liability to
information and statements made.

[PRINTED IN INDIA]




FROM THE DESK OF THE DIRECTOR

RN 4
“Every dot we connect adds meaning to the journey—of
discovery, of growth, and of becoming.”

Connecting the Dots 1s more than just a magazine; it is a
reflection of the collective voice, creativity, and intellect of our
students. As we continue to shape future managers and leaders,
this platform enables students to connect academic learning
with real-world experiences, to bridge classroom concepts
with industry realities, and to showcase their critical thinking,
creativity, and communication skills. I am extremely happy to
note that the second edition of this student magazine is
published.

The theme "Connecting the Dots" resonates with the essence
of management education—where diverse disciplines,
perspectives, and experiences converge to create holistic
understanding and innovative solutions. I commend the
editorial team and contributors for putting together this vibrant
issue that mirrors the energy and aspirations of our student
community.

In this edition of "Connecting the Dots," we are proud to
feature research papers of MMS students, a testament to the
intellectual curiosity and academic discipline of our future
managers. These research contributions are not just academic
exercises; they reflect a deeper engagement with real-world
issues, an ability to analyze critically, and the commitment to
communicate with rigour, relevance, and precision. To all our




readers: may this edition inspire you to see patterns where
others see chaos, discover meaning in diversity, and above all,
continue to connect the dots in your journey of learning and
leadership.

Dr. Rasika Mallya,
Director in Charge DES’s NMITD




FROM THE EDITORIAL TEAM

Welcome to the second edition of "Connecting the Dots", our
student-driven magazine that celebrates insights, ideas, and
imagination from the world of management and beyond.

At a time when tools like ChatGPT and generative Al are
reshaping how information is created and consumed, the value
of original thinking, ethical scholarship, and clear articulation
becomes even more significant. This magazine provides our
students with a platform to go beyond quick answers—to
explore, question, and express their ideas in a structured,
thoughtful manner.

By engaging in research, they are not only deepening their
domain knowledge but also learning how to communicate
complex i1deas with clarity—a skill indispensable for effective
management.

As the editorial team, our mission was to build a platform that
fosters expression and dialogue, encourages interdisciplinary
thought, and connects passion with purpose. This edition would
not have been possible without the tireless efforts of our student
editors, designers, and writers, and the support of our faculty
and administration.

Happy reading!
Dr. Anita Bobade,

Dr. Renuka Savant,
Dr. Girish Jadhav




Sr. No.

10

CONTENTS

Title

SUSTAINABLE MARKETING: HOW BRANDS
ARE USING ECO-FRIENDLY STRATEGIES
TO ENGAGE CONSUMERS

- Aakansha Kathe

TRANSFORMING SMES THROUGH DIGITAL
MARKETING INNOVATION
- Aditi Cherlawar

TO STUDY THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
DIGITAL MARKETING IN DEVELOPING
CONSUMER PERCEPTION

- Aditya Bhamidipaty

SOCIAL MEDIA MARKETING STRATEGIES
FOR SMALL BUSINESSES
- Mr. Advait Thakur

TO STUDY IKEA OMNICHANNEL RETAIL:
BRIDGING THE GAP BETWEEN ONLINE
AND OFFLINE SHOPPING

- Akshay Samir Gawade

THE IMPACT OF REMOTE WORK ON
EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY AND WELL-
BEING: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF PRE-
AND POST-COVID-19 ERA

- Ankita Khalate

THE ROLE OF SOCIAL MEDIA IN GROWING
SMALL BUSINESSES
- Avalon Nelson Dsouza

LEADERSHIP STYLES AND THEIR IMPACT
ON ORGANIZATIONAL CULTURE
- Ms. Dhanashree Patil

HOW Al IS CHANGING LEADERSHIP
STYLES IN CORPORATE MANAGEMENT
- Dikshita Dinesh Gotad

SUSTAINABLE MARKETING: HOW BRANDS
ARE USING ECO- FRIENDLY STRATEGIES
TO ENGAGE CONSUMERS

- Dinesh Gummula

Page No.

1-5

6-10

11-17

18-24

25-30

31-34

35-38

39-44

45-48

49-54




Sr. No.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Title

THE STUDY ON DIGITAL MARKETING FOR
SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SMES)

- Disha Devidas Bhange

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN TALENT
ACQUISITION: BOON OR BANE?
- Gargi Sonawane

TRANSFORMATION OF EDUCATION
THROUGH E-LEARNING: A REVIEW OF
EDLERNITY’S IMPACT

- Harshada Saravade

THE HYBRID MODE OF WORK:
TRANSFORMING THE MODERN
WORKPLACE

- Harshada Sonawane

DIGITAL HR EVOLUTION ON TODAY’S
WORLD
- Jarudhi Rohit Rathod

TO STUDY THE MARKET FOR
SANITARYWARE OF GOLDLINE BATH
FITTINGS

- Jay Jadhav

BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY: DISRUPTING
SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
- Kajol Sunil Tambe

STUDY OF ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC
PURPOSES (ESP) IN INDIA
- Mohita Belani, Khushi Agrawal

INNOVATION & BUSINESS
TRANSFORMATION
- Lynn Ignatius Dharmai

SUSTAINABLE MARKETING IN INDIA:
ANALYSING ECO-FRIENDLY STRATEGIES,

CONSUMER ENGAGEMENT, AND THE RISK

OF GREENWASHING
- Mitesh Balkrishna Gurav

DISAFFECTION IN THE MODERN
WORKPLACE
- Nachiketa Sachin Pradhan

Page No.

55-58

59-62

63-65

66-70

71-76

77-83

84-88

89-93

94-96

97-100

101-104




Sr. No.

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Title

THE INFLUENCE OF EMPLOYEE WELL-
BEING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF AN
ORGANIZATION

- Nishant Sanjay Gangurde

STUDY ON USE OF ARTIFICIAL
INTELLIGENCE IN TALENT ACQUISITION
- Nitin Shinde

DIGITAL STRATEGIES FOR EMPOWERING
SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
- Pranali Rajendra Bhagde

A STUDY ON THE OVERALL
ADMINISTRATION OF CLINICAL
RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS
SPECIALIZING IN COSMETIC RESEARCH
- Praneet Gosavi

Al IN PERSONALIZED LEARNING AND
TALENT ACQUISITION: BRIDGING
EDUCATION AND INDUSTRY

- Puja Chokshi

THE IMPACT OF CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) INITIATIVES ON
CONSUMER PURCHASING DECISIONS

- Ranjana Yadav

SOCIAL MEDIA INFLUENCERS: THEIR
ROLE IN SHAPING CONSUMER PURCHASE
DECISIONS

- Ravina Sadashiv Honmarathe

LEADERSHIP STYLES AND
ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE - A
REVIEW PAPER ON LEADERSHIP STYLES
IN ORGANIZATIONS

- Ria Pawar

WORKPLACE STRESS AND ITS EFFECT ON
EMPLOYEE SATISFACTION
- Sakshi Jambulkar

ASSESSING SUCCESSION READINESS IN
INDIAN FAMILY BUSINESSES: A KPI-
DRIVEN FRAMEWORK

- Shatakshi Chaudhari, Dr. Anita Bobade

Page No.

105-109

110-112

113-116

117-120

121-126

127-130

131-135

136-141

142-146

147-152




Sr. No.

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Title

RONGMEI NAGA FOLKLORE: BRIDGING
TRADITION AND TECHNOLOGY

- Shatakshi M. Varma, Dr. Prasanna
Deshpande

HOW SOCIAL MEDIA INFLUENCERS
AFFECT ON CONSUMER PURCHASE
DECISIONS

- Sheetal Chauhan

THE ROLE OF DIGITAL AND AI-DRIVEN
MARKETING IN ENHANCING CONSUMER
ENGAGEMENT AND BUSINESS GROWTH
- Shruti Pramod Kamble

TO GENERATE LEAD FOR SURVIELLANCE
CAMERA OF D-LINK COMPANY
- Shubham Manoj Lad

THE STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS OF THE
JIOCINEMA-DISNEY+ HOTSTAR MERGER:
A GAME-CHANGER IN INDIA’S OTT
INDUSTRY

- Ms. Siddhi Walawalkar, Ms. Smita Patil

THE ROLE OF FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY
(FINTECH) IN REVOLUTIONIZING THE
BANKING SECTOR

- Simran Singh

A STUDY ON HOW DIGITAL MARKETING
CAN DRIVE GROWTH FOR ENRICHWISE
FINANCE SERVICES

- Mr. Sunil Sanjay Rathod

LEVERAGING VIDEO INSIGHTS AND DATA
ANALYTICS TO UNDERSTAND CONSUMER
PERCEPTIONS: A CASE STUDY OF FUEL
INTELLIGENCE’S APPROACH TO PRODUCT
EVALUATION

- Shubham Ghodake

GLOBALIZATION AND CULTURAL
IDENTITY: REFRAMING ANANDAMATH IN
ROY’S DAWN OVER INDIA AND LIPNER’S
THE SACRED BROTHERHOOD

- Jyoteria Aditya, Dr. Prasanna Deshpande

Page No.

153-156

157-161

162-166

167-173

174-179

180-183

184-194

195-199

200-205




CONNECTING THE
DOTS 2025
!
\

Estd. 1884

NAVINCHANDRA MEHTA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
AND DEVELOPMENT

(Approved by AICTE, DTE Mumbai and Affiliated to University of
Mumbai)
DES Mumbai Campus. Off- Veer Sawarkar Marg, Dadar (W), 400 028
Tel No. (+91) 022-62764580/581/582/583
E-mail: director.nmitd@despune.org
Website: www.nmitd.edu.in

Book Available ISBN:978-81-969751-3-5
R . GETITON

mazor n M

J‘_ amazonamazonkindle
é h Publisher: S.R.P. Publication Website: www.ijamrsd.com
’ ﬁm ' Contact : 7387038026, 7249645344
Email ID : srppublication@gmail.com




