

Connecting the Dots 2025

Editors:

Dr. Anita Bobade

Dr. Renuka Savant

Dr. Girish Jadhay





Publisher: S. R. P. Publication

Website: www.ijamrsd.com

Email: srppublication@gmail.com

Contact: 7387038026, 7249645344

Year: 2025

ISBN: 978-81-969751-3-5

Copyright©: Authors

All Rights Reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted or stored in a retrieval system, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the author.

Disclaimer:

All the information and views expressed in the book are of contributors. The editor and publisher are not responsible for the contents and statements made or the opinions expressed by the authors. The publisher hereby disclaims any liability to information and statements made.

[PRINTED IN INDIA]

FROM THE DESK OF THE DIRECTOR



"Every dot we connect adds meaning to the journey—of discovery, of growth, and of becoming."

Connecting the Dots is more than just a magazine; it is a reflection of the collective voice, creativity, and intellect of our students. As we continue to shape future managers and leaders, this platform enables students to connect academic learning with real-world experiences, to bridge classroom concepts with industry realities, and to showcase their critical thinking, creativity, and communication skills. I am extremely happy to note that the second edition of this student magazine is published.

The theme "Connecting the Dots" resonates with the essence of management education—where diverse disciplines, perspectives, and experiences converge to create holistic understanding and innovative solutions. I commend the editorial team and contributors for putting together this vibrant issue that mirrors the energy and aspirations of our student community.

In this edition of "Connecting the Dots," we are proud to feature research papers of MMS students, a testament to the intellectual curiosity and academic discipline of our future managers. These research contributions are not just academic exercises; they reflect a deeper engagement with real-world issues, an ability to analyze critically, and the commitment to communicate with rigour, relevance, and precision. To all our

readers: may this edition inspire you to see patterns where others see chaos, discover meaning in diversity, and above all, continue to connect the dots in your journey of learning and leadership.

Dr. Rasika Mallya, Director in Charge DES's NMITD

FROM THE EDITORIAL TEAM

Welcome to the second edition of "Connecting the Dots", our student-driven magazine that celebrates insights, ideas, and imagination from the world of management and beyond.

At a time when tools like ChatGPT and generative AI are reshaping how information is created and consumed, the value of original thinking, ethical scholarship, and clear articulation becomes even more significant. This magazine provides our students with a platform to go beyond quick answers—to explore, question, and express their ideas in a structured, thoughtful manner.

By engaging in research, they are not only deepening their domain knowledge but also learning how to communicate complex ideas with clarity—a skill indispensable for effective management.

As the editorial team, our mission was to build a platform that fosters expression and dialogue, encourages interdisciplinary thought, and connects passion with purpose. This edition would not have been possible without the tireless efforts of our student editors, designers, and writers, and the support of our faculty and administration.

Happy reading!

Dr. Anita Bobade, Dr. Renuka Savant, Dr. Girish Jadhav

CONTENTS

Sr. No.	Title	Page No.
1	SUSTAINABLE MARKETING: HOW BRANDS ARE USING ECO-FRIENDLY STRATEGIES TO ENGAGE CONSUMERS - Aakansha Kathe	1-5
2	TRANSFORMING SMES THROUGH DIGITAL MARKETING INNOVATION - Aditi Cherlawar	6-10
3	TO STUDY THE EFFECTIVENESS OF DIGITAL MARKETING IN DEVELOPING CONSUMER PERCEPTION - Aditya Bhamidipaty	11-17
4	SOCIAL MEDIA MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR SMALL BUSINESSES - Mr. Advait Thakur	18-24
5	TO STUDY IKEA OMNICHANNEL RETAIL: BRIDGING THE GAP BETWEEN ONLINE AND OFFLINE SHOPPING - Akshay Samir Gawade	25-30
6	THE IMPACT OF REMOTE WORK ON EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY AND WELL-BEING: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF PRE-AND POST-COVID-19 ERA - Ankita Khalate	31-34
7	THE ROLE OF SOCIAL MEDIA IN GROWING SMALL BUSINESSES - Avalon Nelson Dsouza	35-38
8	LEADERSHIP STYLES AND THEIR IMPACT ON ORGANIZATIONAL CULTURE - Ms. Dhanashree Patil	39-44
9	HOW AI IS CHANGING LEADERSHIP STYLES IN CORPORATE MANAGEMENT - Dikshita Dinesh Gotad	45-48
10	SUSTAINABLE MARKETING: HOW BRANDS ARE USING ECO- FRIENDLY STRATEGIES TO ENGAGE CONSUMERS - Dinesh Gummula	49-54

Sr. No.	Title	Page No.
11	THE STUDY ON DIGITAL MARKETING FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SMES) - Disha Devidas Bhange	55-58
12	ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN TALENT ACQUISITION: BOON OR BANE? - Gargi Sonawane	59-62
13	TRANSFORMATION OF EDUCATION THROUGH E-LEARNING: A REVIEW OF EDLERNITY'S IMPACT - Harshada Saravade	63-65
14	THE HYBRID MODE OF WORK: TRANSFORMING THE MODERN WORKPLACE - Harshada Sonawane	66-70
15	DIGITAL HR EVOLUTION ON TODAY'S WORLD - Jarudhi Rohit Rathod	71-76
16	TO STUDY THE MARKET FOR SANITARYWARE OF GOLDLINE BATH FITTINGS - Jay Jadhav	77-83
17	BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY: DISRUPTING SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT - Kajol Sunil Tambe	84-88
18	STUDY OF ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES (ESP) IN INDIA - Mohita Belani, Khushi Agrawal	89-93
19	INNOVATION & BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION - Lynn Ignatius Dharmai	94-96
20	SUSTAINABLE MARKETING IN INDIA: ANALYSING ECO-FRIENDLY STRATEGIES, CONSUMER ENGAGEMENT, AND THE RISK OF GREENWASHING - Mitesh Balkrishna Gurav	97-100
21	DISAFFECTION IN THE MODERN WORKPLACE - Nachiketa Sachin Pradhan	101-104

Sr. No.	Title	Page No.
22	THE INFLUENCE OF EMPLOYEE WELL-BEING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF AN ORGANIZATION - Nishant Sanjay Gangurde	105-109
23	STUDY ON USE OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN TALENT ACQUISITION - Nitin Shinde	110-112
24	DIGITAL STRATEGIES FOR EMPOWERING SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES - Pranali Rajendra Bhagde	113-116
25	A STUDY ON THE OVERALL ADMINISTRATION OF CLINICAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS SPECIALIZING IN COSMETIC RESEARCH - Praneet Gosavi	117-120
26	AI IN PERSONALIZED LEARNING AND TALENT ACQUISITION: BRIDGING EDUCATION AND INDUSTRY - Puja Chokshi	121-126
27	THE IMPACT OF CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) INITIATIVES ON CONSUMER PURCHASING DECISIONS - Ranjana Yadav	127-130
28	SOCIAL MEDIA INFLUENCERS: THEIR ROLE IN SHAPING CONSUMER PURCHASE DECISIONS - Ravina Sadashiv Honmarathe	131-135
29	LEADERSHIP STYLES AND ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE – A REVIEW PAPER ON LEADERSHIP STYLES IN ORGANIZATIONS - Ria Pawar	136-141
30	WORKPLACE STRESS AND ITS EFFECT ON EMPLOYEE SATISFACTION - Sakshi Jambulkar	142-146
31	ASSESSING SUCCESSION READINESS IN INDIAN FAMILY BUSINESSES: A KPI-DRIVEN FRAMEWORK - Shatakshi Chaudhari, Dr. Anita Bobade	147-152

Sr. No.	Title	Page No.
32	RONGMEI NAGA FOLKLORE: BRIDGING TRADITION AND TECHNOLOGY - Shatakshi M. Varma, Dr. Prasanna Deshpande	153-156
33	HOW SOCIAL MEDIA INFLUENCERS AFFECT ON CONSUMER PURCHASE DECISIONS - Sheetal Chauhan	157-161
34	THE ROLE OF DIGITAL AND AI-DRIVEN MARKETING IN ENHANCING CONSUMER ENGAGEMENT AND BUSINESS GROWTH - Shruti Pramod Kamble	162-166
35	TO GENERATE LEAD FOR SURVIELLANCE CAMERA OF D-LINK COMPANY - Shubham Manoj Lad	167-173
36	THE STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS OF THE JIOCINEMA-DISNEY+ HOTSTAR MERGER: A GAME-CHANGER IN INDIA'S OTT INDUSTRY - Ms. Siddhi Walawalkar, Ms. Smita Patil	174-179
37	THE ROLE OF FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGY (FINTECH) IN REVOLUTIONIZING THE BANKING SECTOR - Simran Singh	180-183
38	A STUDY ON HOW DIGITAL MARKETING CAN DRIVE GROWTH FOR ENRICHWISE FINANCE SERVICES - Mr. Sunil Sanjay Rathod	184-194
39	LEVERAGING VIDEO INSIGHTS AND DATA ANALYTICS TO UNDERSTAND CONSUMER PERCEPTIONS: A CASE STUDY OF FUEL INTELLIGENCE'S APPROACH TO PRODUCT EVALUATION - Shubham Ghodake	195-199
40	GLOBALIZATION AND CULTURAL IDENTITY: REFRAMING ANANDAMATH IN ROY'S DAWN OVER INDIA AND LIPNER'S THE SACRED BROTHERHOOD - Jyoteria Aditya, Dr. Prasanna Deshpande	200-205

CONNECTING THE DOTS 2025



NAVINCHANDRA MEHTA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT

(Approved by AICTE, DTE Mumbai and Affiliated to University of Mumbai)

DES Mumbai Campus. Off- Veer Sawarkar Marg, Dadar (W), 400 028

Tel No. (+91) 022-62764580/581/582/583

E-mail: director.nmitd@despune.org

Website: www.nmitd.edu.in



Book Available ISBN: 978-81-969751-3-5



amazonamazonkindle



Publisher: S.R.P. Publication Website: www.ijamrsd.com

Contact: 7387038026, 7249645344

Email ID: srppublication@gmail.com